
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 529641 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9th December, 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Code of Conduct - Declarations of Interest/Pre-Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
• Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Applicants/Supporters 
 

5. 09/0930C Two residential units to rear of 38 Pikemere Road, on existing rear 
garden land, 38 Pikemere Road, Alsager for Mr Andrew Chatterton  (Pages 11 - 
18) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 09/3455C Two detached houses with garages, 36 Pikemere Road, Alsager, for 

Mr & Mrs P Bolden  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 09/1663C The construction of 10 new affordable houses and new access road, 

Land adjacent Poolwood Cottages, Holmes Chapel Road, Somerford, for Plus 
Dane Group  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 09/2675N Demolition of a single storey teaching/amenity block and erection of a 

new two storey Food Centre of Excellence to facilitate business innovation and 
research areas, Reaseheath College, Main Road, Worleston, Nantwich, for 
Reaseheath College  (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 09/3083N To convert existing two-storey dwelling house, to form two self-

contained apartments (one at ground floor level and one at first floor level), 33 
Lunt Avenue, Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 7LZ, for Mrs Deborah Taylor  (Pages 43 - 
48) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
10. 09/3256N Erect New (A1) Shop and (A2) Use - Two and Single Storey Building, 

Cocoa Yard, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5BL for Mr A. Butler  (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



11. 09/3428C Replacement of existing steel faced rear door to pharmacy with steel 
security door, 28 Wheelock Street, Middlewich, for L. Rowland & Co. (Retail) Ltd  
(Pages 59 - 62) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2009 at Lecture Theatre, Crewe Library, 

Prince Albert Street, Crewe, Cheshire CW1 2DH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, L Gilbert, J Jones, S Jones, A Kolker, 
S McGrory, R Walker and J  Weatherill 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer), David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager - 
Development Management) and David Snelson (Principal Planning Officer) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors M Davies, S Furlong and B Howell 

 
94 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-

DETERMINATION  
 
All Members declared a personal interest in respect of application number 
09/2718W on the grounds that they were members of Cheshire East 
Borough Council, which was the applicant.  In accordance with the code of 
conduct, they remained in the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor S McGrory declared a personal interest in respect of application 
numbers 09/0481C and 09/2718W on the grounds that he was a member 
of Middlewich Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed 
developments.  In accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in 
the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor R Walker declared that he had called in application number 
09/1037N, but that the officer’s report did not accurately reflect the wording 
which he had used on the call-in form.  He had not expressed an opinion 
and had not fettered his discretion.  Councillor Walker also declared that 
he had received correspondence in relation to the application. 
 
Rachel Goddard, Senior Lawyer, declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest in application number 09/1037N on the grounds that she had a 
personal connection with the site in question.  In accordance with the 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Code of Conduct, she withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item. 
 
Councillor J Jones declared that, with respect to application number 
09/1037N, he had had dealings with the site in question 20 years ago.  He 
stated that he had no connection with the present owner of the site and 
that he had no interest to declare in the application. 
 
Councillor G Merry declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number P09/2392C on the grounds that she was a member of Sandbach 
Town Council, which had been consulted on the proposed development.  
In accordance with the code of conduct, she remained in the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor S Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application number 09/2856C on the grounds that she knew the applicant.  
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, she withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 

95 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2009 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

96 09/0481C RELOCATION OF EXISTING FLOODLIT ALL WEATHER 
SPORTS FACILITY, DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OAKLANDS MEDICAL 
CENTRE AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF 2 SEPARATE BUILDINGS 
COMPRISING A TWO-STOREY DENTAL FACILITY WITH PHARMACY 
AND A THREE-STOREY MEDICAL CENTRE WITH ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS AND PARKING. OAKLANDS MEDICAL CENTRE, ST ANNS 
WALK, MIDDLEWICH, CHESHIRE, CW10 9FG FOR MR DARREN 
OXLEY - OAKAPPLE  
 
Note: Mr P Taylor (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure £2000 for local traffic 
management issues arising from the increased use of St Ann’s Walk and 
to support the decriminalised parking initiatives 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1.  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2.  Development in accordance with approved/amended plans 
3  No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, 

until a Construction Method Statement has been submitted to, and 

Page 2



approved in writing by, the local planning authority. The approved 
Statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period. 
The Statement shall provide for 
- the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  
- loading and unloading of plant and materials  
- storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  
- the erection and maintenance of s
[...]
day to Friday and 
9 am to 1 pm on a Saturday. Therefore prohibiting overnight parking 
and early morning deliveries so reducing any unnecessary 
disturbance. 

24.  Hours of operation for all weather pitch shall be restricted to 8am-
10pm Monday to Friday and 9am to 6pm Saturday, Sunday and Bank 
Holidays. 

25.  The roof void of the existing buildings to be removed shall be 
inspected during the removal of the roof coverings to check for the 
presence of any bat species by an ecologist with a Natural England 
bat survey licence. If bats are found at any stage of the work, then all 
works shall cease immediately and a scheme for their protection shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  The scheme shall 
include provisions for the timing of the approved development works, 
measures for the protection of bats during development and for the 
retention of the existing or the provision of an alternative habitat. The 
scheme will remain subject to the written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details prior to any further works being 
carried out. 

Page 4



26.  Travel Plan to be submitted and agreed. 
 

97 09/1037N ERECTION OF ADDITIONAL STABLES, EXTENSION OF 
EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF HAYSTORE OAKHANGER 
EQUESTRIAN CENTRE, HOLMSHAW LANE, OAKHANGER, NR 
CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW1 5XE FOR MR G O' SHEA  
 
Note: Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application, Rachel Goddard, Senior Lawyer, withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: The Principal Planning Officer clarified that the application included 
a detached hay store along the southern boundary of the site. 
 
Note: Mr C Bevington and Mr A Lloyd-Weston (objectors) and Miss C 
Collins (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the abov
[...]
verdomination.  The proposed 
development would therefore be contrary to Policy BE.1 (Amenity) of 
the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm 
 
 

Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 10



Planning Reference No: 09/0930C 

Application Address: 38 Pikemere Road, Alsager. 

Proposal: Two residential units to rear of 38 Pikemere Road, 
on existing rear garden land. 

Applicant: Mr Andrew Chatterton 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Ward: Alsager 

Registration Date: 25th June 2009 

Earliest Determination Date: 11th August 2009 

Expiry Date: 19th August 2009 

Date report Prepared 25th November 2009 

Constraints: None 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 

 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL  
 

Called in by Councillor S Jones 
 
2. DESCRIPTION AND SITE CONTEXT 
  
The application relates to a site, which is currently part of the large rear garden of 38 
Pikemere Road, Alsager.  The land is designated in the local plan as being within the 
settlement zone line of Alsager.  Committee should be aware that there is a current 
application for approval of reserved matters for two dwellings on the neighbouring 
property, number 36 Pikemere Road, reported elsewhere in this Agenda. 
 
3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is for the erection of two residential units in the rear garden of 38 
Pikemere Road, Alsager.  They would consist two large detached dwellings with 
detached double garages.  Access would be taken adjacent to the boundary with 
number 36 Pikemere Road. 
 
4. RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
07/0111/FUL  2007 Approval for porch 
22388/3  1990 Approval for garage extension 
18584/3  1987 Approval for extensions 
13783/3  1981 Approval for garage 
9914/3  1979 Approval for extension 
8097/1  1978 Refusal of outline application for dwelling and garage 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION  
 
Refuse on the grounds of adverse impact on trees and unsat
[...]
pe 
 
Details of landscaping have not been submitted with this application however it is 
considered necessary to impose the conditions relating to trees shrubs and hedges that 
were imposed on the outline consent. 
 
10. CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

In conclusion it is considered that the development, subject to the suggested conditions, 
would not be detrimental to the visual amenities of the area, or the living conditions of 
adjacent occupiers, accordingly approval of this application is recommended. 

Page 21



11. RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
1. Commence development within 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3. Submission of details/samples of external materials 
4. Submission of scheme of protection for trees ,shrubs and hedges 
5. Submission of method statement relating to the construction of the driveway and 
drainage 

6. Should evidence of any protected species be found during construction works 
shall stop 

7. Limits on hours of piling 
8. Submission of details of boundary treatments 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Reference No: 09/1663C 

Application Address: Land adjacent Poolwood Cottages, 
Holmes Chapel Road, Somerford. 

Proposal: The construction of 10 new affordable 
houses and new access road. 

Applicant: Plus Dane Group 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Ward: Congleton Rural 

Registration Date: 4th June 2009 

Earliest Determination Date: 10th August 2009 

Expiry Date: 2nd September 2009 

Date report Prepared 25th November 2009 

Constraints: Open Countryside 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
Major development.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION AND SITE CONTEXT  

 

The application relates to a field 0.48 hectares in size, situated to the west of
[...]
he site.  The access road would 
lead to the rear of the properties where parking would be to the rear of the gardens and 
behind it would be an area of open space for play and recreation. 
 
Appearance 

 

The proposal is for a row of semi-detached properties of a simple design similar to that of 
early 20th century rural council housing.  It is considered that the repetition of a simple 
design and absence of ‘landmark’ features, would allow these buildings to sit reasonably 
quietly in the background and the natural materials would work well to integrate the housing 
unobtrusively into the background rural landscape.  It is considered that subject to approval 
of the external materials used in the construction of the development, that the design of the 
buildings is acceptable. 
 
Impact on Existing Amenity Levels 

 
The nearest residential property to the application site is number 4 Poolwood Cottages, which is 
situated to the east.  This property would be in excess of 28m from the proposed new dwellings and 
as such it is considered that there would be no significant impact on the amenities of this or other 
residential properties in the vicinity. 

 
11. CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 

 

In conclusion, it is considered that the proposal meets the requirements of the national policy 
and the development plan in terms of the issues addressed above and therefore approval of 
this application is recommended subject to the following conditions. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
  
APPROVE subject to the following conditions 
 
1. Commence development within 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3. Developers entering into a Section 106 Agreement relating to local occupancy and 
provision of the bus stop 
4. Submission of details/samples of external materials 
5. Submission of details of drainage into the pond 
6. Submission of noise insulation scheme 
7. Limits on hours of construction 
8. Limits on hours of piling 
9. Submission of detailed access and junction plans 
10. Submission of landscaping scheme 
11. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
12. Submission of details of boundary treatments 
13. Submission of details of electromagnetic screening 
 
 

Page 30



 
LOCATION PLAN: 
 

 
 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                        

Planning Reference No: 09/2675N 

Application Address: Reaseheath College, Main Road, Worleston, 
Nantwich 

Proposal: Demolition of a single storey teaching/amenity 
block and erection of a new two storey Food 
Centre of Excellence to facilitate business 
innovation and research areas.  

Applicant: Reaseheath College 

Application Type: Full Planning Permission 

Grid Reference: 364962 354204 

Ward: Cholmondeley 

Earliest Determination Date: 9th November 2009 

Expiry Dated: 2nd December 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 4th November 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 25th November 2009 

Constraints: Wind Turbine Development Consultation Area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee because the proposal is 
for more major development exceeding 1,000 square metres.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
Reaseheath College is located in open countryside just north of Nantwich. The principle 
vehicular access is from B 5074 Nantwich – Winsford Road (on the east side of the 
college). Secondary vehicular accesses are obtained from A51 to the south of the college 
and Poole Lane. Reaseheath Conservation Area extends from the group of dwellings and 
buildings on A51 into the college grounds but the site of the current application is outside 
of the conservation area.  
 
The application area is located to the north of the main access from Winsford Road within 
the built footprint formed by the college buildings. The application site is surrounded on all 
sides by other college buildings. 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subje
[...]
time 
2. Plans 
3. Materials 

Page 40



 

4. Surfacing materials 
5. Landscaping scheme 
6. Implementation of landscaping 
7. No activities in field containing ancient monument 
8. Implementation of drainage works 
9. Scheme for external lighting 
10. Work to proceed in accordance with recommendations for bat and birds and 
advice to personnel in bat survey 
11. Site (including trees) to be checked for nesting birds if development 
commences in bird nesting season 
12. Details of source separation, recycling and storage of waste for Food Centre 
13. Travel Plan plus additional cycle parking facilities if necessary 
14. No demolition or works of any description until a Waste Audit is submitted in 
relation to the demolition of the existing areas of the rebuilding and recycling/ re-
use of materials as far as reasonably practical 
15. Development to incorporate the sustainable development measures specified in 
the Design and Access Statement 
  
 
 

Page 41



 

 
 

LOCATION PLAN: Cheshire East Council Licence no 100049045 

 
 

 
 

The Site 

Page 42



 

                                  

Planning Reference No: 09/3083N 

Application Address: 33 Lunt Avenue, Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 7LZ 

Proposal: To convert existing two-storey dwelling house, to 
form two self-contained apartments (one at ground 
floor level and one at first floor level) 

Applicant: Mrs Deborah Taylor 

Application Type: Full Planning 

Grid Reference: 370064   354718 

Ward: Crewe South 

Earliest Determination Date: 4th December 2009 

Expiry Dated: 21st December 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 19th November 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 23rd November 2009 

Constraints: None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application was to be dealt with under the Council’s delegation scheme. However, 
Councillor Howell has requested it be referred to Committee: 
 
“My reason for this request is highway safety. The property is a terraced house, with no off 
street 
[...]
f the streetscene, or result in an adverse impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring properties and future occupants of the units. Furthermore the site is located 
in a sustainable edge of centre location close to public transport which will reduce the 
demand for car borne travel. 
 
12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE with conditions  
 

1. Standard 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Bin Storage as shown on plan to be provided and retained  
4. Cycle Storage to be provided and retained  
  5. Sound Insulation to Building Regulations standards to be submitted and    

approved 
6. Parking as shown on plan to be provided and retained 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

 
LOCATION PLAN: Cheshire East Council Licence no 100049045 

 

 
 

The Site 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                  

Planning Reference No: 09/3256N 

Application Address: Cocoa Yard, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5BL 

Proposal: Erect New (A1) Shop and (A2) Use - Two and 
Single Storey Building 

Applicant: Mr A. Butler  

Application Type: Full Planning 

Grid Reference: 365192 352200 

Ward: Nantwich 

Earliest Determination Date: 25th November 2009 

Expiry Dated: 10th December 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 27th October 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 18th November 2009 

Constraints: Nantwich Conservation Area 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application was to be dealt with under the Council’s delegation scheme. However Cllr 
Moran has requested it is referred to Committee for the following reason; 
 
Bulk and size of the proposed building, cramming in the space available, impact on the 
Cocoa Yard Conservation Area 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The Cocoa Yard is a pedestrian route between Pillory Street and Hospital Street within the 
Nantwich Settlement Boundary and Conservation Area. The Cocoa Yard is made is up of 
a mix of retail units with residential units above and contains both modern and traditional 
build
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

 
 
LOCATION PLAN: Cheshire East Council Licence no 100049045 

 
 

 
 

Page 58



 

Planning Reference No: 09/3428C 

Application Address: 28 Wheelock Street, Middlewich 

Proposal: Replacement of existing steel faced rear 
door to pharmacy with steel security door. 

Applicant: L. Rowland & Co. (Retail) Ltd 

Application Type: Listed Building Consent 

Expiry Date: 10th December 2009 

Date report Prepared 26th November 2009 

Constraints: Grade II Listed Building  
Middlewich Conservation Area  
Principal Shopping Area 

 
 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
 
 
 

 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL  
 
The application has been brought to the Southern Planning Committee, as the agent is 
related to an officer of the Council working in the Planning Department. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION AND SITE CONTEXT  
 
The site comprises of a Grade II Listed three storey mid terraced town house situated within 
the Middlewich Principal Shopping Area and Middlewich Conservation Area. The ground 
floor of the property is used as a pharmacy with the upper floors used as residential 
accommodation. 
 
3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The application involves the replacement of an existing steel facing rear door that is 
contained within a modern lean-to single storey extension attached to the rear of the 
building. The door provides access to the rear of a dispensing pharmacy that occupies the 
ground floor of the premises. Given the presence of controlled substances the applicant 
requires the existing rear door to be replaced with a more secure door. 
 
4. RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
None 
 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION  
 
GRANT Listed Building Consent subject to conditions. 
 
MAIN ISSUES  
 
- Policy 
- Impact on Listed Building 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 59



5. POLICIES 
 
National Guidance 
 

PPG15 – Planning and the Historic Environment 
 
Congleton Local Plan 2005 

 

BH4 & BH5 - Effect of Proposals on Listed Buildings 
 
6. 
[...]
etic to the style, character or materials of the main listed building. 
 
Whilst the proposal would replace an existing door with a metal security door within the 
same aperture it is considered that a more appropriate style of door should be used to help 
improve the appearance of the extension. Whilst it would not be reasonable to require the 
provision of a full conservation style timber door in this instance, the special interest and 
architectural quality of this building would be safeguarded if the proposed door were to be 
clad with timber and painted to help mimic the appearance of a vertically boarded door. 
This could be secured and agreed by condition. Thus, subject to the imposition of a 
condition relating to the facing materials, it is considered that the proposal would not have a 
detrimental effect on the existing architectural and historic and historic character or 
appearance of the listed building. 
 
11. CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
In conclusion it is considered that subject to compliance with conditions, the works would 
represent an improvement to the existing building and would be in compliance with relevant 
national and local plan polices. As such, it is recommended that Listed Building consent be 
granted. 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
  
APPROVE subject to the following conditions 
 
1. Commence development within 3 years 
2. Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3. Submission of details/samples of external materials and finishes including 
requirement to clad the external facing door with timber 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



 
 
LOCATION PLAN: Cheshire East Council Licence no 100049045 

 
 

 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 09/0930C Two residential units to rear of 38 Pikemere Road, on existing rear garden land, 38 Pikemere Road, Alsager for Mr Andrew Chatterton
	6 09/3455C Two detached houses with garages, 36 Pikemere Road, Alsager, for Mr & Mrs P Bolden
	7 09/1663C The construction of 10 new affordable houses and new access road, Land adjacent Poolwood Cottages, Holmes Chapel Road, Somerford, for Plus Dane Group
	8 09/2675N Demolition of a single storey teaching/amenity block and erection of a new two storey Food Centre of Excellence to facilitate business innovation and research areas, Reaseheath College, Main Road, Worleston, Nantwich, for Reaseheath College
	9 09/3083N To convert existing two-storey dwelling house, to form two self-contained apartments (one at ground floor level and one at first floor level), 33 Lunt Avenue, Crewe, Cheshire, CW2 7LZ, for Mrs Deborah Taylor
	10 09/3256N Erect New (A1) Shop and (A2) Use - Two and Single Storey Building, Cocoa Yard, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW5 5BL for Mr A. Butler
	11 09/3428C Replacement of existing steel faced rear door to pharmacy with steel security door, 28 Wheelock Street, Middlewich, for L. Rowland & Co. (Retail) Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th December, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, M Davies, S Furlong, L Gilbert, J Jones, 
S Jones, A Kolker, R Walker and J  Weatherill 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor A Moran 
 

OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Rachel Goddard (Senior Lawyer), David Malcolm (Southern Area Manager - 
Development Management) and Rosamund Ellison (Principal Planning 
Officer) 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors B Howell and S McGrory 

 
103 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-

DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor S Jones declared that in calling in application numbers 
09/0930C and 09/3455C she had expressed an opinion and therefore 
fettered her discretion.  Councillor Jones exercised her separate speaking 
rights as a Ward Councillor and withdrew from the meeting during 
consideration of these items. 
 
Councillor A Moran, who was in attendance at the meeting, declared a 
personal interest in respect of application number 09/3256N on the 
grounds that he was a member of Nantwich Town Council, which had 
been consulted on the proposed development.  In accordance with the 
code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 

104 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 



105 09/0930C TWO RESIDENTIAL UNITS TO REAR OF 38 PIKEMERE 
ROAD, ON EXISTING REAR GARDEN LAND, 38 PIKEMERE ROAD, 
ALSAGER FOR MR ANDREW CHATTERTON  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Jones withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Note: Councillor C Burgess (on behalf of Alsager Town Council) and Mr A 
Chatterton (applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee 
on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on the neighbouring residential properties. 
 

106 09/3455C TWO DETACHED HOUSES WITH GARAGES, 36 PIKEMERE 
ROAD, ALSAGER, FOR MR & MRS P BOLDEN  
 
Note: Having exercised her separate speaking rights as a Ward Councillor, 
Councillor S Jones withdrew from the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
Note: Councillor C Burgess (on behalf of Alsager Town Council) and Mr M 
Williams (objector) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for a Committee site 
inspection so that Members can assess the impact of the proposed 
development on the neighbouring residential properties. 
 

107 09/2675N DEMOLITION OF A SINGLE STOREY TEACHING/AMENITY 
BLOCK AND ERECTION OF A NEW TWO STOREY FOOD CENTRE OF 
EXCELLENCE TO FACILITATE BUSINESS INNOVATION AND 
RESEARCH AREAS, REASEHEATH COLLEGE, MAIN ROAD, 
WORLESTON, NANTWICH, FOR REASEHEATH COLLEGE  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
 



1.  Standard time 
2.  Plans 
3.  Materials 
4.  Surfacing materials 
5.  Landscaping scheme 
6.  Implementation of landscaping 
7.  No activities in field containing ancient monument 
8.  Implementation of drainage works 
9.  Scheme for external lighting 
10.  Work to proceed in accordance with recommendations for bat and 

birds and advice to personnel in bat survey 
11.  Site (including trees) to be checked for nesting birds if development 

commences in bird nesting season 
12.  Details of source separation, recycling and storage of waste for Food 

Centre 
13.  Travel Plan plus additional cycle parking facilities if necessary 
14.  No demolition or works of any description until a Waste Audit is 

submitted in relation to the demolition of the existing areas of the 
rebuilding and recycling/ re-use of materials as far as reasonably 
practical 

15.  Development to incorporate the sustainable development measures 
specified in the Design and Access Statement 

 
108 09/3083N TO CONVERT EXISTING TWO-STOREY DWELLING HOUSE, 

TO FORM TWO SELF-CONTAINED APARTMENTS (ONE AT GROUND 
FLOOR LEVEL AND ONE AT FIRST FLOOR LEVEL), 33 LUNT 
AVENUE, CREWE, CHESHIRE, CW2 7LZ, FOR MRS DEBORAH 
TAYLOR  
 
Note: The Principal Planning Officer reported that the Highway Authority 
had confirmed that it had no objection to the proposed development. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1.  Standard 
2.  Approved Plans 
3.  Bin Storage as shown on plan to be provided and retained  
4.  Cycle Storage to be provided and retained  
5.  Sound Insulation to Building Regulations standards to be submitted 

and approved 
6.  Parking as shown on plan to be provided and retained 
7.  The rear bedroom of the dwelling to be used as the living room of the 

first floor unit. 
 



109 09/3256N ERECT NEW (A1) SHOP AND (A2) USE - TWO AND SINGLE 
STOREY BUILDING, COCOA YARD, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE, CW5 
5BL FOR MR A. BUTLER  
 
Note: Councillor A Moran (the Ward Councillor) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report (including an oral report of the site 
inspection) regarding the above planning application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The development, by virtue of its scale, form and setting and particularly 
the adjacent buildings and spaces around it, would result in a crammed 
form of development which would be detrimental to the character and 
appearance of this particular part of the Nantwich Conservation Area. To 
allow the development would be contrary to policy BE.7 (Conservation 
Areas) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 
2011.  
 

110 09/1663C THE CONSTRUCTION OF 10 NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSES 
AND NEW ACCESS ROAD, LAND ADJACENT POOLWOOD 
COTTAGES, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, SOMERFORD, FOR PLUS 
DANE GROUP  
 
Note: Councillor N Alcock (on behalf of Somerford Parish Council) and Mr 
J Ashall (on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED 
 
(a)   for a Committee site inspection so that Members can assess the 

impact of the proposed development. 
 
(b)   to enable officers to supply further details regarding the local need for 

affordable housing. 
 

111 09/3428C REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING STEEL FACED REAR DOOR 
TO PHARMACY WITH STEEL SECURITY DOOR, 28 WHEELOCK 
STREET, MIDDLEWICH, FOR L. ROWLAND & CO. (RETAIL) LTD  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions: 



 
1.  Commence development within 3 years 
2.  Development in accordance with agreed drawings 
3.  Submission of details/samples of external materials and finishes 

including requirement to clad the external facing door with timber 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor B Dykes (Chairman) 
 

 


